

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

----- X
In re: : Chapter 11
: :
HI-CRUSH INC., *et al.*,¹ : Case No. 20-33495 (DRJ)
: :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
: :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION
OF JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION FOR HI-CRUSH INC. AND ITS
AFFILIATE DEBTORS UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Timothy A. (“Tad”) Davidson II (No. 24012503)
Ashley L. Harper (No. 24065272)
600 Travis Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 220-4200
Facsimile: (713) 220-4285

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

George A. Davis (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Keith A. Simon (admitted *pro hac vice*)
David A. Hammerman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Annemarie V. Reilly (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Hugh K. Murtagh (admitted *pro hac vice*)
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession

Dated: September 22, 2020

¹ The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number (where available), are: Hi-Crush Inc. (0530), OnCore Processing LLC (9403), Hi-Crush Augusta LLC (0668), Hi-Crush Whitehall LLC (5562), PDQ Properties LLC (9169), Hi-Crush Wyeville Operating LLC (5797), D&I Silica, LLC (9957), Hi-Crush Blair LLC (7094), Hi-Crush LMS LLC, Hi-Crush Investments Inc. (6547), Hi-Crush Permian Sand LLC, Hi-Crush Proppants LLC (0770), Hi-Crush PODS LLC, Hi-Crush Canada Inc. (9195), Hi-Crush Holdings LLC, Hi-Crush Services LLC (6206), Bulk Tracer Holdings LLC (4085), Pronghorn Logistics Holdings, LLC (5223), FB Industries USA Inc. (8208), PropDispatch LLC, Pronghorn Logistics, LLC (4547), and FB Logistics, LLC (8641). The Debtors’ address is 1330 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 600, Houston, Texas 77056.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Prepetition Restructuring Efforts and Restructuring Support Agreement	3
B. The Chapter 11 Cases and Solicitation Process	5
C. The Voting Results	8
OUTSTANDING OBJECTIONS	8
BASIS FOR RELIEF	9
A. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements for Confirmation Under Section 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, Other Than Section 1129(a)(8)	9
1. Section 1129(a)(1): The Plan Complies with Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	10
2. Section 1129(a)(2): The Debtors, as Plan Proponents, Have Complied with Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	25
3. Section 1129(a)(3): The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law	26
4. Section 1129(a)(4): The Payment for Certain Services or for Certain Costs and Expenses Is Subject to Court Approval	27
5. Section 1129(a)(5): Necessary Information Regarding Directors and Officers of the Debtors Under the Plan Has Been Disclosed	28
6. Section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Not Applicable	29
7. Section 1129(a)(7): The Plan Is in the Best Interests of Creditors and Equity Interest Holders	29
8. Section 1129(a)(8): Acceptance by All Impaired Classes	31
9. Section 1129(a)(9): The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of Allowed Administrative and Priority Claims	32
10. Section 1129(a)(10): The Plan Has Been Accepted by at Least One Impaired Class That Is Entitled To Vote	32
11. Section 1129(a)(11): The Plan Is Feasible	32
12. Section 1129(a)(12): The Plan Provides for Full Payment of Statutory Fees	35
13. Sections 1129(a)(13) through 1129(a)(16) Do Not Apply	35

B. Section 1129(b): Confirmation of the Plan Over Nonacceptance of Impaired Classes36

1. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly37

2. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable.....38

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship,
526 U.S. 434 (1999) 30

FOM Puerto Rico S.E. v. Dr. Barnes Eyecenter Inc.,
255 F. App’x 909 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 21

Heartland Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II),
994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 9, 33, 34

In re 11,111, Inc.,
117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)..... 37

In re Adelphia Business Solutions, Inc.,
341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003) 33

In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
348 B.R. 136 (D. Del. 2006) 33, 37

In re Barney and Carey Co.,
170 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Mass 1994)..... 37

In re Bigler LP,
442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)..... 17

In re Block Shim Dev. Co-Irving,
939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 26

In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.,
111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990) 37

In re Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc.,
150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 26, 27

In re Cypresswood Land Partners I,
409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)..... 9

In re Derosa-Grund,
567 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017)..... 17, 18

In re Eagle Bus Mfg., Inc.,
134 B.R. 584 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991)..... 11

In re Exide Techs.,
303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)..... 38

In re Foster Mortg. Corp.,
68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 18

In re Idearc Inc., 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009), *subsequently aff'd sub nom. In re Idearc, Inc.*, 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 10

In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.,
419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) 38

In re Jackson Brewing Co.,
624 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 17

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), *aff'd sub nom., Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 10, 36, 37

In re M&S Assocs., Ltd.,
138 B.R. 845 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1992) 34

In re Mayer Pollack Steel Corp.,
174 B.R. 414 Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994) 34

In re Mirant Corp.,
348 B.R. 725 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006) 17

In re Mirant Corp.,
No. 03-46590DML11, 2007 WL 1258932 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2007) 10

In re Moore,
608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 18

In re NII Holdings,
288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)..... 33

In re Pisces Energy LLC,
No. 09-36591, 2009 WL 7227880 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2009) 11

In re Rivera Echevarria,
129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991)..... 37

In re Roquomore,
393 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008) 18

In re Save Our Springs (S.O.S.) Alliance, Inc.,
632 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011) 33

In re Sentry Op. Co. of Tex., Inc.,
264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001) 11

In re Star Ambulance Serv., LLC,
540 B.R. 251 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015) 25

In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.,
764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985) 26

In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.,
844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988) 30

In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship,
116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997) 26, 34

In re The Leslie Fay Cos.,
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997) 33

In re Vill. at Camp Bowie I, L.P.,
710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013) 26

In re Warren Res., Inc.,
No. 16-32760 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2016) 22

In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,
371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007) 21

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003) 33

In re Zale Corp.,
62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) 21

N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
465 U.S. 513 (1984) 27

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
485 U.S. 197 (1988) 38

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.),
119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997) 17

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968) 17

Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf,
815 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1987) 21

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators, Inc.,
518 U.S. 213 (1996) 30

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365 15

11 U.S.C. § 507 35

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1) 35

11 U.S.C. § 1114 35

11 U.S.C. § 1122 10, 12, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1122(b) 10

11 U.S.C. § 1123 10, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) 12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1) 12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2) 12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3) 12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4) 13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) 13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6) 14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7) 14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) 15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1) 15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) 15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A) 17

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B) 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) 16

11 U.S.C. § 1126..... 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 2, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)..... 10, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... 32, 36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)..... 32, 33, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2)..... 25, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... 26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)..... 27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)..... 14, 28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)..... 29, 30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)..... 9, 31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)..... 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) 10, 17, 32, 36, 37, 38

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) 36, 37

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) 38

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii) 38

11 U.S.C. § 1145(a)(1).....	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1145(b).....	24
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977)	10, 25
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 126 (1978)	25
